
GPA-074-25 New 2026 Full Size, Four Wheel Drive Pick Truck Page 1 of 5 
Buyer: Eric J. Blas 

August 2 , 2025

AMENDMENT NO.: I

TO

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-074-25

FOR

NEW 2026 FULL SIZE, FOUR WHEEL DRIVE PICKUP TRUCK

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following change and responses to inquiries received from 
Bidder No. 1 dated August 25, 2025 and Bidder No. 3 dated August 21, 2025: 

CHANGES: 

1. REMOVE Page 2 of 35 and REPLACE with Page 2a of 35 (see attached):

a. Under DESCRIPTION, has changed.

FROM:
New Current 2026 small / Mid Size, Four Wheel Drive Pickup Truck. Vehicle/Equipment shall meet or   
exceed the following specifications in accordance with U.S. Department of Transportation requirements.

TO NOW READ:
New 2026 Full Size, Four Wheel Drive Pickup Truck. Vehicle/Equipment shall meet or exceed the
following specifications in accordance with U.S. Department of Transportation requirements.

2. REMOVE Page 3 of 35 and REPLACE with Page 3a of 35 (see attached):

a. Under INVITATION FOR BID, INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS, BID FOR: has changed.

FROM:
NEW CURRENT 2026 SMALL / MID SIZE, FOUR WHEEL DRIVE PICKUP TRUCK

TO NOW READ:
NEW 2026 FULL SIZE, FOUR WHEEL DRIVE PICKUP TRUCK

3. Bid Opening Date is changed FROM 11:00 A.M., Thursday, August 28, 2025 (CHamoru Standard Time)
TO NOW READ 11:00 A.M., Thursday, September 04, 2025 (CHamoru Standard Time).

4. REMOVE Page 3 of 35 and REPLACE with Page 3a of 35 (see attached):

a. Under INVITATION FOR BID, INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS, Paragraph one has changed



Page 2 of 5 
Buyer: Eric J. Blas

FROM:
This bid shall be submitted in one (1) original and two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing office above no 
later than (Time) 11:00 A.M., (CHamoru Standard Time; ChST) Date: August 28, 2025  and shall be 
publicly opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected. See attached 

General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

TO NOW READ:
This bid shall be submitted in one (1) original and two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing office above no 
later than (Time) 11:00 A.M., (CHamoru Standard Time; ChST) Date: September 04, 2025  and shall be 
publicly opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected. See attached 
General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

5. REMOVE Page 4 of 35 and REPLACE with Page 4a of 35 (see attached):

a. Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, NO. 1.0 has changed

FROM:
New Current 2026 Small / Mid Size, Four Wheel Drive Pickup Truck. Vehicle / Equipment shall meet or 
exceed the following specifications in accordance with U.S. Department of Transportation requirements.

TO NOW READ:
New 2026 Full Size, Four Wheel Drive Pickup Truck. Vehicle / Equipment shall meet or exceed the 
following specifications in accordance with U.S. Department of Transportation requirements.

RESPONSES:

Bidder No.: 1 dated 08/25/2025:

QUESTION:   
1. Would this bid be willing to accept a vehicle with the following specifications:

QUESTION:
Length: 195 inches

ANSWER:
GPA Stands Firm with Overall length: 212.4 in. (minimum) Specification A. BODY: A.1, 
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION,   

QUESTION:
Width: 75 inches,

ANSWER:
GPA Stands Firm with Body Width: 74.3 in. (minimum) Specification A. BODY: A.2,
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  

QUESTION:
wheelbase: 118 inches,

ANSWER:
GPA Stands Firm with Wheelbase: 128.3 in. (minimum) Specification A. BODY: A.3, 
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  



Page 3 of 5 GPA-074-25 New 2026 Full Size, Four Wheel Drive Pick  Truck
Buyer: Eric J. Blas

QUESTION:
height: 66 inches

ANSWER:
GPA Stands Firm with Overall height: 70.7 in. (minimum) Specification A. BODY: A.4, 
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  

QUESTION:
GVWR: 5732 LBS

ANSWER:
GPA Stands Firm with 7,000 pounds minimum - Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR).
Specification B. CHASSIS: B.2, Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 
DESCRIPTION

QUESTION:
Bed Length: 52 inches

ANSWER:
GPA Stands Firm with Full size bed, 96 inches in length. (minimum) Specification A. BODY: A.15, 
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  

QUESTION:
payload: 1411 lbs.,

ANSWER:
GPA Stands Firm with Payload approximately 4,000 pounds payload capacity. (minimum) 
Specification B. CHASSIS: B.3, Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION 

QUESTION:
Horsepower: 191, Foot Lbs.

ANSWER: 
GPA Stands Firm with 370 Horsepower Engine. (minimum) Specification C. ENGINE/DRIVE TRAIN: C.1, 
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  

QUESTION:
Torque: 181lbs

ANSWER:
GPA Stands Firm with 400 foot-pounds torque. (minimum) Specification C. ENGINE/DRIVE TRAIN: C.2
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  

QUESTION:
Engine size: 4 cylinder Engine,
MPG: 25 Miles per gallon ?

ANSWER:
GPA Stands Firm with Six (6) cylinder gasoline engine with a minimum requirement of 27 Miles Per
Gallon (MPG) equivalent or better. C. ENGINE/DRIVE TRAIN: C.3, Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above,
Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  



Page 4 of 5 

QUESTION:
2. Bid States New current 2026 Small/Mid-Size, Four Wheel Drive Pick-up truck,

Could you kindly send the types Small/Mid-Size Four-wheel Drive pick-up trucks that GPA-074-25
bid specifications are based from?

ANSWER:
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above.

QUESTION:
3. In regards to bid submission date & time:

Could you amend page 3 of 35 to read from August 28, 2025 11:00am to September 4th,2025 11:00am?

ANSWER:
Refer to No. 4.a of CHANGES above.

Bidder No.: 3 dated 08/21/2025:

QUESTION:
In reference to the subject bid and attached specifications, we would like to request clarification on a few   
points. Based on our review, the requirements outlined appear to align more with a full-size pickup truck 
rather than a small/mid-size model. Additionally, should the specifications state “Current 2025” instead of “2026”?

Analysis of Specifications:

QUESTION:
Neither the 2025 GMC Canyon nor the Toyota Tacoma meets the listed requirements:

Neither offers an 8-ft bed in crew cab configuration

ANSWER:
GPA STANDS FIRM with Full size bed, 96 inches in length (minimum) Specification A.  BODY: A.15,
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  

QUESTION:
The Canyon is equipped with a turbo-4, not a six-cylinder engine.

ANSWER:
GPA STANDS FIRM with 370 Horsepower Engine (minimum) Specification C. ENGINE/DRIVE TRAIN: C.1,
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  

QUESTION:
The Tacoma’s V6 produces 278 hp, which is below the 370 hp requirement.

ANSWER:
GPA STANDS FIRM with 370 Horsepower Engine (minimum) Specification C. ENGINE/DRIVE TRAIN: C.1,
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  

QUESTION:
The specifications more closely align with a full-size 1500-series pickup, such as:

Ford F-150 – 3.5L EcoBoost V6 (~400 hp, ~500 lb-ft torque, available with 8-ft crew cab, 4x4,
10,000+ lb towing).



Page 5 of 5 GPA-074-25 New 2026 Full Size, Four Wheel Drive Pick  Truck
Buyer: Eric J. Blas

ANSWER:
GPA STANDS FIRM with 370 Horsepower Engine. (minimum) and 400 foot-pounds torque. (minimum) 
SPECIFICATION C. ENGINE/DRIVE TRAIN: C.1, C.2, Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer
to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION  

QUESTION:
Ram 1500 – Pentastar V6 (305 hp, below 370 hp unless considering the eTorque hybrid or higher trims).

ANSWER:
 GPA STANDS FIRM with 370 Horsepower Engine  and 400 foot-pounds torque (minimum)
SPECIFICATION C. ENGINE/DRIVE TRAIN: C.1, C.2, Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to
amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION

QUESTION:
Chevrolet Silverado 1500 / GMC Sierra 1500 – available with higher-output engines (3.0L diesel or 6.2L V8),
though not a V6 at 370 hp unless “equivalent or better” is acceptable.

ANSWER:
GPA STANDS FIRM with 370 Horsepower Engine. (minimum) SPECIFICATION C. ENGINE/DRIVE TRAIN: 
C.1, Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION

QUESTION:
Based on this analysis, the specifications appear to describe a full-size ½-ton pickup (1500 series), most directly 
comparable to a Ford F-150 with a 3.5L EcoBoost V6 in crew cab, 8-ft bed, 4x4 configuration.  

ANSWER:
Refer to No. 5.a of CHANGES above, Refer to amended 1.0 DESCRIPTION 

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force.

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.
General Manager



Frances E. Santos JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.
Chairman  General Manager

Telephone Nos. (671) 648-3045/55 or Facsimile (671) 648-3165

Accountability Impartiality Competence Value

INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) NO.: GPA-0 -25
DESCRIPTION:

SPECIAL REMINDERS TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS
Bidders are reminded to read the Sealed Bid Solicitation and Instructions, and General Terms and Conditions attached to the IFB to ascertain 
that all of the following requirements checked below are submitted in the bid envelope, one (1) original, two (2) copies, at the date and time
for bid opening.  All sealed proposal submissions must be hand delivered, delivered by mail, or delivered by other courier service to: 

ISSUING OFFICE: 

Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office
1st. Floor, Room 101
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Route 15
Mangilao, Guam 96913

(XX) BID GUARANTEE – (15%) May be in the form of;
Reference #11 on the General Terms and Conditions

a. Cashier’s Check or Certified Check (NOTE: Cashier’s Check or Certified Check Refunds will be
ONLY be made out to the name of the Bidder.)

b. Letter of Credit or
c. Bid Bond – Valid only if accompanied by:

1. Current Certificate of Authority issued by the Insurance Commissioner; or
2. Power of Attorney issued by the Surety to the Resident General Agent or the following:

a. Current Sworn Annual Report (Limited Liability Company (LLC) and/or Corporation) or;
b. Current Renewal of Annual Limited Liability Partnership (LLP); or

3. Power of Attorney issued by two (2) major officers of the Surety to whomever
is signing on their behalf.

( ) STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION; 
( ) SAMPLES;
(XX) BROCHURES/DESCRIPTIVE LITERATURE; (Shall provide detailed literature on items offered)
(XX) OWNERSHIP AND INTEREST DISCLOSURE AFFIDAVIT; Pursuant to Public Law 36-13; 5 GCA §5233(a)
(XX) NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT;
(XX) NO GRATUITIES OR KICKBACKS AFFIDAVIT;
(XX) ETHICAL STANDARDS AFFIDAVIT;
(XX) WAGE DETERMINATION AFFIDAVIT;
(XX) RESTRICTIONS AGAINST SEX OFFENDERS AFFIDAVIT
(XX) CONTINGENT FEES AFFIDAVIT;

Note:  The above Affidavits must comply with the following requirements:
a. The affidavit must be signed within 60 days of the date the bid is due;
b. Date of signature of the person authorized to sign the bid and the notary date must be the same.
c. First time affidavit must be an original – If copy, indicate Bid Number/Agency where original can be

obtained.

(XX) OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
A Guam Business License and/or Contractor’s License with proof of Employer Identification Number (EIN) is
not required in order to provide a proposal for this engagement, but is a pre-condition for entering into a contract with the
Authority.  

The reminder must be signed and returned in the bid envelope together with the bid.  Failure to comply with the above requirements
will mean a disqualification and rejection of the bid.

On this day of 2025, I,    , authorized representative 
of acknowledge receipt of this special reminder to prospective bidders with the 
above referenced IFB.

Bidder Representative’s Signature



FOR BID
ISSUING OFFICE:
Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office
1st. Floor, Room 101
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Route 15
Mangilao, Guam   96913

Attn:  JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.
General Manager 
c/o JAMIE LYNN C. PANGELINAN
Supply Management Administrator

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.      DATE
General Manager   

DATE ISSUED:

BID FOR:

SPECIFICATION:

BID INVITATION NO.: _GPA-0 -25____

SEE ATTACHED

DESTINATION: GUAM POWER AUTHORITY,

, (Guam CHamoru Standard Time; ChST), Date: and shall be publicly 
opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and 
Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services at the price stated opposite 
the respective items listed on the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder.  In consideration to the 
expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and evaluating this and other bids, and other considerations, the 
undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date 
opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID:

AWARD:   CONTRACT NO.: AMOUNT: DATE: 

ITEM NO(S). AWARDED: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER:

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.        DATE
General Manager

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON

8/27/2025



INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-074-25
Requisition No.: 40236

__________________________________________________________________________________________________
NO.       DESCRIPTION

     QTY.    U/I  UNIT PRICE:      TOTAL PRICE:

1.0 New 2026  Size, Four Wheel Drive 2 Ea. $ $
Pickup Truck. Vehicle / Equipment shall meet or 
exceed the following specifications in accordance with 

 U.S. Department of Transportation requirements.

COMPLY NOT COMPLY

Comply must be identified below.
All deviations must be identified below.

SPECIFICATIONS:

A. BODY:
A.1 Overall length: 212.4 in. (minimum) ______________ _____________
A.2 Body Width: 74.3 in. (minimum) ______________ _____________
A.3 Wheelbase: 128.3 in. (minimum) ______________ _____________
A.4 Overall height: 70.7 in. (minimum) ______________ _____________
A.5 Lighting package including markers, clearance,

    lights shall be provided that meet federal regulations   ______________   _____________
A.6 Crew cab body style. ______________ _____________
A.7 Heavy duty vinyl front and back seating. (minimum) ______________ _____________
A.8 Rust proof coating within bed area. Warranty 5-year

  prior to delivery. ______________ _____________
A.9 Rust proof coating under whole body chassis.

 Warranty 5-year prior to delivery. ______________ _____________
A.10 AM/FM Radio. (minimum) _____________ _____________
A.11 Full-size heavy duty side step bars from front and

   back cab (minimum)   _____________ _____________
A.12 Air Conditioning System   _____________ _____________
A.13 Amber Beacon Light Bar 12 inch minimum

   (installed top of cab) _____________ _____________
A.14 Rubber Floor Mats for interior of Cab - both front and

back flooring areas. (minimum) _____________ _____________
A.15 Full size bed, 96 inches in length. (minimum) _____________ _____________

B. CHASSIS:
B.1 Shall be Current Year Model 2026 New. _______________ ______________
B.2 7,000 pounds minimum - Gross Vehicle Weight

   Rating (GVWR).   _______________ ______________
B.3 Payload approximately 4,000 pounds payload capacity.

(minimum) _______________ ______________
B.4 Max Towing Package Combination Hitch - Pintle hook

with two (2) inch ball minimum. Installed.      ______________ ______________
B.5        Limited slip front and rear differentials, equivalent

    or better.     ______________ ______________
B.6        Suspension systems shall be of a heavy duty design

    compatible to load capacity.     ______________ ______________
B.7        Seven (7) wire trailer coupler installed prior to

  delivery. ______________   ______________

C. ENGINE/DRIVE TRAIN:
C.1 370 Horsepower Engine. (minimum) _______________ ______________
C.2 400 foot-pounds torque. (minimum)    _______________       ______________
C.3 Six (6) cylinder gasoline engine with a minimum

requirement of 27 Miles Per Galloon (MPG) 
    equivalent or better.     _______________      ______________

C.4 2 Speed Transfer Case (4 X 4) _______________  ______________

8/26/2025 8/26/2025 8/26/2025




